to Accounting Principles Generally Accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP).  For purposes
of these condensed general purpose financial statements, the conversion was effective January 1, 2022,
the earliest period presented in these financial statements.

As result of this conversion, the Company’s capital and surplus increased $395,565 and $285,248
effective January 1, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  The increase resulted from the revaluation of deferred
acquisition costs recognized by the Company to conform with U.S. GAAP.  The conversion did not result
in a change in the amount of acquisition costs previously deferred.  Under IFRS, deferred acquisition costs
are amortized on a straight line basis, whereas under U.S. GAAP, they are amortized based upon
estimated gross profits of the underlying business.

Axcelus Financial Life Ltd.
General Note to the Condensed General Purpose Financial Statements (continued)

12

The impact to the previously reported December 31, 2022 condensed general purpose financial
statements is shown in the tables below:

December 31, 2022 Condensed General Purpose Balance Sheet

As previously reported
- IFRS

Impact of IFRS
to U.S. GAAP
Conversion

As currently
reported -
U.S. GAAP

Deferred acquisition costs $ 2,996,577  $ 395,565  $ 3,392,142
Other assets 3,051,562,425  -   3,051,562,425
   Total assets $ 3,054,559,002  $ 395,565  $ 3,054,954,567

Liabilities $ 3,050,318,544  $ -   $ 3,050,318,544
Capital and surplus 4,240,458  395,565  4,636,023

$ 3,054,559,002  $ 395,565  $ 3,054,954,567

December 31, 2022 Condensed General Purpose Income Statement

As previously
reported-IFRS

Impact of IFRS
to U.S. GAAP
Conversion

As currently
reported -
U.S. GAAP

Combined net underwriting results before the
undernoted items $ 4,732,849  $ -   $ 4,732,849

Total combined operating expenses  (3,184,502) 110,317   (3,074,185)
Combined investment income - net 2  -   2

$ 1,548,349  $ 110,317  $ 1,658,666

December 31, 2022 Condensed General Purpose Statement of Capital and Surplus

As previously
reported-IFRS

Impact of IFRS
to U.S. GAAP
Conversion

As currently
reported -
U.S. GAAP

Capital stock $  250,000  $ -   $ 250,000

Contributed surplus 4,757,724  -   4,757,724

Surplus:
   Surplus - beginning of year  (2,315,615) -   (2,315,615)
   Add:  net income 1,548,349  110,317  1,658,666
   Add (deduct) change in any other surplus -   285,248  285,248
   Surplus - end of  year  (767,266) 395,565   (371,701)

Total capital and surplus $ 4,240,458  $ 395,565  $ 4,636,023

Axcelus Financial Life Ltd.
General Note to the Condensed General Purpose Financial Statements (continued)

13

The condensed general purpose financial statements are based on U.S. GAAP but are in accordance with
the reporting requirements of the Legislation, which varies in certain respects from U.S. GAAP.  The more
significant variances are as follows:

 A statement of cash flow is not included in the condensed general purpose financial statements
but is required for financial statements prepared under U.S. GAAP;

 A statement of comprehensive income is not included in the condensed general purpose financial